acquisitions were obtained from available financial information provided by prior operators or available cost reports filed by the prior operators.

• Interest  expense is  based upon the purchase price and average cost  of  debt  borrowed during each respective  year  when applicable,  and depreciation is
calculated using the purchase price allocated to the related assets through acquisition accounting.

The foregoing unaudited pro forma information is not indicative of what the results of operations would have been if the acquisitions had actually occurred at
the beginning of the periods presented, and is not intended as a projection of future results or trends. Included in the table above are pro forma revenue generated
during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 , by individually immaterial business acquisitions completed through the issuance date of the Interim
Financial Statements

19

Table of Contents
THE ENSIGN GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

of $ 1,240 and $61,279 , respectively, and $43,195 and $129,907 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 , respectively. Included in the table
above are pro forma income generated during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 , by individually immaterial business acquisitions completed
through the issuance date of the financial statements of $16 and $383 , respectively, and $30 and $319 , for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 ,
respectively.

10. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT— Net

Property and equipment, net consist of the following:

  September 30, 2016   December 31, 2015
Land $ 43,075   $ 41,451
Buildings and improvements 178,542   151,434
Equipment 149,872   114,752
Furniture and fixtures 5,692   5,504
Leasehold improvements 75,328   68,405
Construction in progress 2,262   781
  454,771   382,327
Less: accumulated depreciation (104,516)   (82,694)

Property and equipment, net $ 350,255   $ 299,633

See Note 8, Acquisitions for information on acquisitions during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 .

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS — Net

Weighted
Average

Life (Years)

  September 30, 2016   December 31, 2015
   Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

   Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Intangible Assets   Net   Net
Lease acquisition costs   24.7   $ 483   $ (73)   $ 410   $ 604   $ (577)   $ 27
Favorable leases   28.0   43,248   (4,923)   38,325   43,248   (2,923)   40,325
Assembled occupancy   0.3   1,897   (1,877)   20   4,779   (4,476)   303
Facility trade name   30.0   733   (263)   470   733   (244)   489
Customer relationships   18.4   4,933   (1,183)   3,750   5,300   (1,013)   4,287

Total   $ 51,294   $ (8,319)   $ 42,975   $ 54,664   $ (9,233)   $ 45,431

Amortization expense was $1,429 and $3,926 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 , respectively, and $987 and $2,805 for the three and
nine  months  ended  September  30,  2015  ,  respectively.  Of  the  $3,926  in  amortization  expense  incurred  during  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2016  ,
approximately $1,583 related to the amortization of patient base intangible assets at recently acquired facilities, which is typically amortized over a period of four
to eight months, depending on the classification of the patients and the level of occupancy in a new acquisition on the acquisition date. In addition, the Company